Note For Pad


HARYANA DIVYANG PENSION SCHEME:

To provide social security to Disabled Persons, the scheme called “Haryana Divyang Pension Scheme” was introduced in the year 1981-82. The aim of the scheme is to provide social security to disabled persons who are unable to sustain themselves from their own resources and are in need of financial assistance from the State. The rate of pension, was Rs. 50/- p.m., at the beginning of the scheme. Further increase in pension and decrease in disability has been made as per following details:
	Sr. No.
	Date of Increase in Pension
	Amount
	Percentage of Disability

	1-
	01-11-1992
	300
	Above 70

	2-
	01-01-2004
	300
	Above 70

	3-
	01-01-2006
	600
	Above 70

	4-
	01-01-2014
	1000
	Above 70

	5-
	01-01-2015
	1200
	Above 70

	6-
	01-01-2016
	1400
	Above 70

	7-
	01-11-2016
	1600
	Above 70

	8-
	27-02-2017
	1600
	Above 60

	9-
	01-11-2017
	1800
	Above 60

	10-
	01-11-2018
	2000
	Above 60

	11-
	01-01-2020
	2250
	Above 60

	12-
	01-04-2021
	2500
	Above 60

	13-
	01-04-2023
	2750
	Above 60

	14-
	01-01-2024
	3000
	Above 60



A)	Eligibility Criteria 2004:

		A person in the age group of 18 years and above shall be eligible for grant of Divyang pension, if he is a domicile of Haryana State and has been residing in Haryana State for three years at the time of submission of application
AND
	His/her close relative such as parents, son, son’s sons are not supporting him and his /her own annual income from all sources is not more than minimum wages of unskilled labour as notified by Labour Department and circulated by department on year to year basis
AND
	
a) Total absence of sight
b) Visual acquity not exceeding 3/60 to 10/200 (snellen) in the better eye with correcting lenses.
c) A loss of sense of hearing to the extent that it is non-functional for the ordinary purposes of life. 
d) Orthopaedic handicap with a permanent disability of 70% and above. 
e) Mental Retardation with I.Q. not exceeding 50
Eligibility Criteria 2017:

		A person in the age group of 18 years and above shall be eligible for grant of divyang pension, if he is a domicile of Haryana State and has been residing in Haryana State for three years at the time of submission of application
AND
	His/her close relative such as parents, son, son’s sons are not supporting him and his /her own annual income from all sources is not more than minimum wages of unskilled labour as notified by Labour Department and circulated by department on year to year basis
AND
	The Person has a Disability Certificate of 60% or more in prescribed and respective forms as per notification issued by Health Department, Haryana Government bearing No. 28/195/82-6HB-I dated 12th September, 2013 for the disabilities as mentioned in Section-2 of the Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act, 1995 namely:
a) Blindness
b) Low Vision
c) Leprosy Cured
d) Hearing Impairment
e) Locomotor Disability
f) Mental Retardation
g) Mental Illness
B)	Divyangjan Pension amount of other states:
	Name of state
	Disability Percentage
	Pension amount

	Delhi
	40%
	2,500/-p.m.

	Punjab
	50%
	1,500/-p.m.

	Chandigarh
	40% to 70%
	1,000/-p.m.

	
	71% to 100%
	2,000/-p.m.

	Uttar Pradesh
	40%
	1,000/-p.m.

	Himachal Pradesh
	40% to 69% 
	Rs. 1,150/- p.m. (Male)
Rs. 1,500/- p.m. (Female)

	
	70% or More
	Rs. 1,700/- p.m.

	National Social Assistance Programme, Govt. of India
	80% - 18 years and above

After attaining the age of 80 years
	Rs. 300/-p.m. 

Rs. 500/-p.m.





C)	Details of beneficiaries, budget and expenditure incurred under this scheme is as under:-                								
								           (Rs. in Crore)
	Financial Year
	Beneficiaries
	Budget
	Expenditure

	2004-05
	81,242
	21.80
	21.80

	2005-06
	98,461
	35.99
	35.99

	2006-07
	1,11,490
	48.33
	48.33

	2007-08
	1,18,789
	54.69
	54.25

	2008-09
	1,26,257
	58.21
	58.21

	2009-10
	1,31,687
	99.21
	95.76

	2010-11
	1,34,200
	92.10
	92.10

	2011-12
	1,36,070
	92.83
	91.81

	2012-13
	1,34,233
	100.19
	95.94

	2013-14
	1,36,347
	113.42
	106.38

	2014-15
	1,36,347
	177.91
	171.36




									  (Rs. in Crore)
	Financial Year
	Beneficiaries
	Budget
	Expenditure

	2015-16
	1,35,180
	217.85
	203.73

	2016-17
	1,44,215
	255.00
	252.43

	2017-18
	1,57,357
	236.99
	236.83

	2018-19
	1,66,983
	281.67
	281.65

	2019-20
	1,71,922
	406.43
	406.43

	2020-21
	1,72,963
	472.80
	466.72

	2021-22
	1,78,321
	522.00
	520.81

	2022-23
	1,86,045
	543.72
	543.72

	2023-24
	1,97,055
	530.74
	479.35 



Note:	The disability pension is being sanctioned under the Haryana Divyang Pension Rules, 2016 and has been tagged with Parivar Pehchan Patra (PPP) with effect from 19.04.2023. After receipt of data of divyang pension (Pro-active mode) from the Citizen Resources Information Department (CRID), divyang pension is approved.

UkksV QkWj iSM
 gfj;k.kk fnO;kax iSa”ku ;kstuk
	fnO;kaxtu dks lkekftd lqj{kk iznku djus ds fy, o’kZ 1981&82 esa ‘gfj;k.kk fnO;kax iSa”ku ;kstuk’ vkjEHk dh xbZ Fkh A bl ;kstuk dk mn~ns”; ,sls fnO;kax] tks vius lk/kuksa ls vkthfodk dekus esa vleFkZ gksa vkSj ftUgsa ljdkj ls foRrh; lgk;rk dh vko”;drk gks] dks lkekftd lqj{kk iznku djuk gSA isa”ku dh njsa] tks ;kstuk ds izkjEHk esa 50@&:i;s ekfld Fkh A rRi”pkr iSa”ku njksa esa o`f} o fnO;kaxrk dh izfr”krrk esa deh fuEufyf[kr fooj.k vuqlkj dh xbZ gS%&

	dz0l0
	Iksa”ku esa c<ksrjh dh frfFk
	jkf”k
	fnO;kaxrk dh izfr”kr

	1-
	01-11-1992
	300
	70 ls vf/kd

	2-
	01-01-2004
	300
	70 ls vf/kd

	3-
	01-01-2006
	600
	70 ls vf/kd

	4-
	01-01-2014
	1000
	70 ls vf/kd

	5-
	01-01-2015
	1200
	70 ls vf/kd

	6-
	01-01-2016
	1400
	70 ls vf/kd

	7-
	01-11-2016
	1600
	70 ls vf/kd

	8-
	27-02-2017
	1600
	60 ls vf/kd

	9-
	01-11-2017
	1800
	60 ls vf/kd

	10-
	01-11-2018
	2000
	60 ls vf/kd

	11-
	01-01-2020
	2250
	60 ls vf/kd

	12-
	01-04-2021
	2500
	60 ls vf/kd

	13-
	01-04-2023
	2750
	60 ls vf/kd

	14-
	01-01-2024
	3000
	60 ls vf/kd



d½	ik=rk ekin.M 2004%

	18 o"kZ vkSj mlls vf/kd vk;q oxZ dk O;fä fnO;kax isa'ku ds fy, ik= gksxk] ;fn og gfj;k.kk jkT; dk ewy fuoklh gS vkSj vkosnu tek djus ds le; rhu o"kksaZ ls gfj;k.kk jkT; esa jg jgk gSA
vkSj
	mlds djhch fj'rsnkj tSls ekrk&firk] csVk] csVs ds csVs mldk leFkZu ugha dj jgs gSa vkSj lHkh lzksrksa ls mldh viuh okf"kZd vk; vdq'ky Je dh U;wure etnwjh ls vf/kd ugha gS tSlk fd Je foHkkx }kjk vf/klwfpr fd;k x;k gS vkSj foHkkx }kjk o"kZ&nj&o"kZ vk/kkj ij çlkfjr fd;k tkrk gSA
vkSj

		d½ –f"V dk iw.kZ vHkko
	[k½ lq/kkjkRed ysal ds lkFk csgrj vka[k esa –'; lekurk 3@60 ls 10@200 ¼Lusysu½ ls vf/kd ugha gksuh pkfg,A
		x½ lquus dh {kerk dk bl gn rd u"V gks tkuk fd ;g thou ds lkekU; mís';ksa ds 		fy, fuf"Ø; gks tk,A
	?k½ 70 izfr”kr vkSj mlls vf/kd dh LFkk;h fnO;kaxrk ds lkFk vkFkksZisfMd fnO;kaxrkA
		M+½ vkbZ-D;w ds lkFk ekufld eanrk 50 ls vf/kd ughaA

	ik=rk ekin.M 2017%

	18 o"kZ vkSj mlls vfèkd vk;q oxZ dk O;fä fnO;kax isa'ku ds fy, ik= gksxk] ;fn og gfj;k.kk jkT; dk ewy fuoklh gS vkSj vkosnu tek djus ds le; rhu o"kks± ls gfj;k.kk jkT; esa jg jgk gSA
vkSj
	mlds djhch fj'rsnkj tSls ekrk&firk] csVk] csVs ds csVs mldk leFkZu ugÈ dj jgs gSa vkSj lHkh lzksrksa ls mldh viuh okÆ"kd vk; vdq'ky Je dh U;wure etnwjh ls vfèkd ugÈ gS tSlk fd Je foHkkx }kjk vfèklwfpr fd;k x;k gS vkSj foHkkx }kjk o"kZ&nj&o"kZ vkèkkj ij çlkfjr fd;k tkrk gSA
vkSj
	fnO;kax O;fä ¼leku volj] vfèkdkjksa dk laj{k.k vkSj iw.kZ Hkkxhnkjh½ vfèkfu;e] 1995 ds lSD”ku 2(i) esa mfYyf[kr fnO;kaxrk ds fy, LokLF; foHkkx] gfj;k.kk ljdkj }kjk fnukad 12 flracj] 2013 dks tkjh vfèklwpuk la[;k 28@195@82&6HB&I ds vuqlkj O;fä ds ikl fuèkkZfjr vkSj lacafèkr çi=ksa esa 60% ;k mlls vfèkd fnO;kaxrk çek.k i= gSA vFkkZr~%
d½ 	us=ghu A 
[k½	de n`f’VA  
x½	dq’B jksxA
?k½	lquus esa ijs”kkuhA
M-½	yksdkseksVj fnO;kaxrkA
p½	ckSf)d fnO;kaxrkA
N½	ekufld chekjhA

[k½	vU; jkT;ksa esa fnO;kaxtu iSa”ku jkf”k%&

	jkT; dk uke
	fnO;kaxrk Ikzfr”kr
	iSa”ku jkf”k

	fnYyh
	40%
	2,500/- izfrekg

	Iaktkc
	50%
	1,500/- izfrekg

	p.Mhx<+
	40% ls 70%
	1,000/- izfrekg

	
	71% ls 100%
	2,000/- izfrekg.

	mRrjizns”k
	40%
	1,000/- izfrekg

	fgekpy izns”k
	40% ls 69% 
	Rs. 1,150/- izfrekg (iq:’k)
Rs. 1,500/- izfrekg (efgyk)

	
	70% ;k vf/kd
	Rs. 1,700/- izfrekg 

	jk"Vªh; lkekftd lgk;rk dk;ZØe] Hkkjr ljdkj
	80% - 18 o’kZ ;k vf/kd

80 o"kZ dh vk;q çkIr djus ds ckn
	Rs. 300/- izfrekg

Rs. 500/- izfrekg





x½ 	;kstuk ds vUrxZr ykHkik=ksa] ctV ,oa [kpsZ dk fooj.k fuEu izdkj ls gS%& 

¼jkf”k djksM+ :0 esa½
	foRr o’kZ
	ykHkik=ksa dh la[;k
	ctV
	[kpZ gqbZ jkf”k


	2004-05
	81,242
	21.80
	21.80

	2005-06
	98,461
	35.99
	35.99

	2006-07
	1,11,490
	48.33
	48.33

	2007-08
	1,18,789
	54.69
	54.25

	2008-09
	1,26,257
	58.21
	58.21

	2009-10
	1,31,687
	99.21
	95.76

	2010-11
	1,34,200
	92.10
	92.10

	2011-12
	1,36,070
	92.83
	91.81

	2012-13
	1,34,233
	100.19
	95.94

	2013-14
	1,36,347
	113.42
	106.38

	2014-15
	1,36,347
	177.91
	171.36


                
¼jkf”k djksM+ :0 esa½
	foRr o’kZ
	ykHkik=ksa dh la[;k
	ctV
	[kpZ gqbZ jkf”k


	2015-16
	1,35,180
	217.85
	203.73

	2016-17
	1,44,215
	255.00
	252.43

	2017-18
	1,57,357
	236.99
	236.83

	2018-19
	1,66,983
	281.67
	281.65

	2019-20
	1,71,922
	406.43
	406.43

	2020-21
	1,72,963
	472.80
	466.72

	2021-22
	1,78,321
	522.00
	520.81

	2022-23
	1,86,045
	543.72
	543.72

	2023-24
	1,97,055
	530.74
	479.35 



uksV%& fnO;kax isa”ku] gfj;k.kk fnO;kax isa”ku fu;e] 2016 ds varxZr Lohd`r dh tk jgh gSa rFkk fnukad 19-04-2023 bls ifjokj igpku i=¼ih0ih0ih0½ ds lkFk vfuok;Z dj fn;k x;k gS ,oa fnO;kax iSa”ku dk MkVk ukxfjd lalk/ku lwpuk foHkkx ¼CRID½ ls izkIr gksus mijkUr ¼Pro-Active Mode½ fnO;kax iSa”ku Lohd`fr dh tkrh gSA 
